




Page 1 |Of 13 
 

ANNEXURE-1 

Sl 
No. 

Description Qty Unit Remarks 

Fiber Optic Plugs & Receptacles 

1 Fiber Optic LxCR Jam nut receptacle with dust caps 5 Nos. 
Refer Table -1 For characteristic 
specifications & test Compliance. 

2 Fiber Optic EZLux Jam nut receptacle with dust caps 5 Nos. 
Refer Table -2 For characteristic 
specifications & test Compliance 

3 R8 Series 6 cavity Jam nut receptacle with dust caps 1 No. 
Refer Table -3 For characteristic 
specifications & test Compliance 

4 FCAPC Jam nut adaptor with dust caps 2 Nos.   

Fiber optic Cable Assembly 

5 
Cable assembly with SMF and tensolite loose cable.  
one end with LxCR plug, boot & dust cap  
other end with LuxCis termini with boot, ferrule & dust cap 

3 Nos. Refer Detailed specification in Dwg. No -5 

6 
Cable assembly with SMF and tensolite loose cable.  
Both end's with LxCR plug, boot & dust cap. 

3 Nos. Refer Detailed specification in Dwg. No -6 

7 
Cable assembly with SMF and tensolite loose cable.  
one end with EZLux plug with boot & dust cap. 
other end with LuxCis termini, boot, ferrule & dust cap 

3 Nos. Refer Detailed specification in Dwg. No -7 

8 
Cable assembly with SMF and tensolite loose cable.  
Both ends with EZLux plug, boot & dust cap. 

3 Nos. Refer Detailed specification in Dwg. No -8 

9 
Cable assembly with SMF and tensolite loose jacket cable. One end with R8 series plug 6 cavity rugged assembly. 
Other end with 3 LxCR plugs and 3 EzLux Plug with boot and cap. 

1 No. Refer Detailed specification in Dwg. No -9 

10 
Cable assembly with SMF and tensolite loose jacket cable.  
One end FCAPC Connector & dust cap.  
Other end with LuxCis termini with boot, ferrule & dust cap. 

5 Nos. Refer Detailed specification in Dwg. No -10 

11 
Cable assembly with SMF and tensolite loose jacket cable.  
One end with 4 individual LuxCis termini with boot & dust cap. 
Other end with fan in R8 series plug  4 cavity. 

1 No. Refer Detailed specification in Dwg. No -11 

12 
Cable assembly with SMF and tensolite loose cable.  
Both ends with LuxCis SingleMode APC 8° (RL>65dB) 1.8-2 mm SM 9/125 μm loose Simplex aerospace grade connector with boot & dust cap 

4 Nos. Refer Detailed specification in Dwg. No -12 

13 
Cable assembly with SMF and tensolite loose jacket cable.  
Both end FCAPC Connector & dust cap. 

4 Nos. Refer Detailed Specification in Dwg. No - 13 
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Fiber Optic Tools & Accessories 

Sl. 
No. 

Description Qty Unit Remarks 

14 LuxCis to LuxCis simplex bulkhead feedthrough adapter 2 Nos   

15 LuxCis to LuxCis simplex straight adapter  2 Nos   

16 LuxCis to LuxCis duplex adapter for PCB 1 Nos   

17 LuxCis to LuxCis quick release adapter 1 Nos   

18 Plastic insertion/extraction tool, size 16 5 Nos   

19 
Dust caps for LuxCis ARINC 801 
(Pack of 100) 

1 Nos   

20 
Sealing plugs for LuxCis ARINC 801 cavities  
(Pack of 100) 

1 Nos   

21 Extraction tool for removal of Ez-Lux plug and receptacle 1 Nos  

22 
Plastic Dust cap for Ez-Lux Plug/LxCR Plug/LxCR receptacle  
(Packet of 100 pieces) 

1 Packet   

23 
Protective boot for fiber cable for plugs and receptacles  
(Packet of 100 pieces)  

1 Packet   

24 

Fiber Optic Cleaning Supplies Kit (for inspection & replenishment) Comprising of  
1. Fiber wash cleaning pen.  
2. Fiber optic cleaning platform with wipes and pad.  
3. cleaning sticks.  
4. optical face cleaning swabs.  
5. Mechanical stick cleaner 

1 Set   

25 Tip for APC terminus for digital probe 1 No.   

26 Fiber microscope 200x/400x digital probe (with USB plug and necessary software) 1 No.   

29 Primary stripper (for 900μm buffer) 1 No.   
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   Table – 1:  Fiber Optic LxCR Jam nut receptacle’s Mechanical And Environmental Characteristics 

Test Standard Compliance Value 
Thermal cycling SAE AS 13441; method 1003.1  -65°C/+125°C (cable dependent) 

Temperature endurance TIA/EIA 455-4 1000 h @ 125°C (cable dependent) 

Vibration TIA/EIA 455-11 50 Grms 

Shocks TIA/EIA 455-14 3000 G, 3 ms 

Durability TIA/EIA 364-09 500 cycles 

Maintenance aging SAE AS 13441; method 2002.1 10 cycles 

Cable retention 1.88 mm diameter SAE AS 13441; method 2009.1 68 N 

Cable retention 0.9 mm diameter SAE AS 13441; method 2009.1  7 N 

Humidity TIA/EIA 455-5 10 cycles/24 h; 90% RH; -25°C/+65°C 

Salt Spray SAE AS 13441; method 1001.1  96 h 

Table – 2:  Fiber Optic EzLux Jam nut receptacle’s Mechanical And Environmental Characteristics 

Test Standard Compliance Value 
Thermal cycling TIA 455-3B - Test Condition C-4 -55 to +125 °C 

Temperature endurance TIA/EIA-455-4C 1000 hours / 125°C 

Vibration TIA/EIA-455-11C 44.8 Grms 

Shocks TIA-455-14-A Test Condition D 300 G 

Durability TIA/EIA-455-21 100 Cycles 

Connector coupling forces EIA-364-13E <80N 

Humidity TIA/EIA-455-5C 96h – 95% humidity – 40°C ±2°C 

Salt Spray TIA/EIA 455-16 96 h 

Table – 3:  Fiber Optic  R8 Series 6 cavity Jam nut receptacle’s Mechanical And Environmental Characteristics 

Test Standard Compliance Value 
Thermal cycling SAE AS 13441 method 1003.1  -55°C/+125°C (cable dependent) 

Temperature endurance TIA/EIA 455-4 1000 h @ 125°C (cable dependent) 

Vibration TIA/EIA 455-11 43 Grms; 60 G sinus 

Shocks TIA/EIA 455-14 300 G, 3 ms 

Durability TIA/EIA 500 cycles 

Maintenance aging SAE AS 13441; method 2002.1 10 cycles 

Cable retention 1.88 mm diameter SAE AS 13441; method 2009.1 68 N 

Cable retention 0.9 mm diameter SAE AS 13441; method 2009.1  7 N 

Humidity TIA/EIA 455-5 10 cycles/24 h; 90% RH; -25°C/+65°C 

Salt Spray SAE AS 13441; method 1001.1  96 h 
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Note: To be followed for all the applicable parts, accessories and cable Assemblies being supplied. 

1. Certificate of compliance to be provided for all the connectors and individual cable assemblies. 

2. All the receptacles, plugs etc. MUST maintain N-polarization. 

3.  For cable assemblies (Sl. No. 5 to 12): Necessary optical loss test report for each cable assembly should be provided.  

4. All the cable assembly will have Single mode fiber cable. 

5. Necessary dust caps must be provided for all the cable assemblies and receptacles. 
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Technical Data Sheet: Cable Assembly Sl. No. 05 / Drawing No. - 5            Qty. Required: 03 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
PART LIST: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                Marking: 
 

Loc Text 

A Part number defined by vendor 

B Refer Table 1 

C Refer Table 1 

D SM LxCR 03 LuxCis 

Marking: 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Text @. 
Loc B 

Text @. 
Loc C 

1 P1A P2A 

2 P1B P2B 

3 P1C P2C 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Table 1 

Note: All the Dimensions in mm unless otherwise mentioned specifically Drawing. No. –  5  

No. Qty. Description 

1 2 
LuxCis-APC, Single Mode   1.25mm zirconia ceramic ferrule 

for 1.8mm cable. 

2 1 LxC-R Plug with boot and Plastic cap (LXCRP1C1BL1N) 

3 -  1.8mm SM, Aeronautical Tensolite loose cable 

4 1 LxC-R Plug boot 

5 - White heat shrink sleeve for marking 

6 2 Self-laminating label 

7 1 LuxCis ferrule black dust cap 

 

  LXC-R Plug LuxCis-APC 

 
Optical : 

Attenuation: Socket mated with reference plug, 
at 1550nm (IEC 61300-3-4) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

Return Loss >65 dB >65 dB 

Mechanical : 
Endurance 500 matings 500 matings 

Individual cable retention 68N 68N 

Environmental : Temperature range -55°C / +125°C -55°C / +125°C 

 

           

     

Placed at center 

150   10 150  10 

3000  

xx 
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Placed at center 

150  10 
150  10 

3000  

 

Technical Data Sheet: Cable Assembly Sl. No. 06 / Drawing. No. – 06           Qty. Required: 03 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
PART LIST: 

 
 
 
 
 

Marking: 
 

Loc Text 

A Part number defined by vendor 

B Refer Table 1 

C Refer Table 1 

D S LxCR 03 LxCR 

                        Marking: 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Text @. 
Loc B 

Text @. 
Loc C 

1 P2A P3A 

2 P2B P3B 

3 P2C P3C 

 

  
 

 
 
 

 

 

Table 1 

Note: All the Dimensions in mm unless otherwise mentioned specifically Drawing. No. – 06  

No. Qty. Description 

1 2 
LuxCis-APC Single Mode   1.25mm zirconia ceramic ferrule 
for 1.8mm cable 

2 2 LxC-R Plug with boot & plastic cap (LXCRP1C1BL1N) 

3 -  1.8mm SM, Aeronautical Tensolite loose cable 

4 - White heat shrink sleeve for marking 

5 2 Self-laminating label 

 

  LXC-R Plug 

 
Optical : 

Attenuation: Socket mated with reference plug, 
at 1550nm (IEC 61300-3-4) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

Return Loss >65 dB 

Mechanical : 
Endurance 500 matings 

Individual cable retention 68N 

Environmental : Temperature range -55°C / +125°C 

 

xx 
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Technical Data Sheet: Cable Assembly Sl. No. 07 / Drawing. No. – 07          Qty. Required: 03 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
PART LIST:  

 

No. Qty. Description 

1 2 
LuxCis-APC, Single Mode   1.25mm zirconia ceramic ferrule 

for 1.8mm cable. 

2 1 EZLux Plug with Boot and plastic cap (F725E00100) 

3 -  1.8mm SM, Aeronautical Tensolite loose cable 

4 1 EZLux Plug boot 

5 - White heat shrink sleeve for marking 

6 2 Self-laminating label 

7 1 LuxCis ferrule dust cap 

 
 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Text @. 
Loc B 

Text @. 
Loc C 

1 P1A P2A 

2 P1B P2B 

3 P1C P2C 

Marking: 

Loc Text 

A            Part number defined by Vendor 

B Refer Table 1 

C Refer Table 1 

D SM EzLux 03 LuxCis 

Table 1 Marking: 

Note: All the Dimensions in mm unless otherwise mentioned specifically Drawing. No. – 7  

        

 

     

Placed at center 

150  10 

3000 

150  10 

xx 

  EZLux LuxCis-APC 

 
Optical : 

Attenuation: Socket mated with reference plug, 
at 1550nm (IEC 61300-3-4) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

Return Loss >65 dB >65 dB 

Mechanical : 
Endurance 100 matings 500 matings 

Individual cable retention 68N 68N 

Environmental : Temperature range -55°C / +125°C -55°C / +125°C 
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Technical Data Sheet: Cable Assembly Sl. No. 08 / Drawing. No. – 08           Qty. Required: 03 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Marking: 

PART LIST:  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Marking: 

  EZLux Plug 

 
Optical : 

Attenuation: Socket mated with reference plug, 
at 1550nm (IEC 61300-3-4) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

Return Loss >65 dB 

Mechanical : 
Endurance 100 matings 

Individual cable retention 68N 

Environmental : Temperature range -55°C / +125°C 

Note: All the Dimensions in mm unless otherwise mentioned specifically Drawing. No. – 8  

No. Qty. Description 

1 2 
LuxCis-APC Single Mode  1.25mm zirconia ceramic ferrule 

for 1.8mm cable 

2 2 EZLux Plug with boot & plastic cap (F725E00100) 

3 -  1.8mm SM, Aeronautical Tensolite loose cable 

4 - White heat shrink sleeve for marking 

5 2 Self-laminating label 

 

       
 

     

Placed at center 

150  10 

3000  

150  10 

xx 

Loc Text 

A (Part number defined by vendor) 

B Refer Table 1 

C Refer Table 1 

D S  EzLux 03 EzLux 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Text @. 
Loc B 

Text @. 
Loc C 

1 P2A P3A 

2 P2B P3B 

3 P2C P3C 

Table 1 
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Technical Data Sheet: Cable Assembly Sl. No. 09 / Drawing. No. – 09           Qty. Required: 01 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

End-1 
 
 

 

Marking 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

PART LIST: 
 

 

 

 

Marking: 
Table 1 

Note: All the Dimensions in mm unless otherwise mentioned specifically Drawing. No. – 09  

 

 End-2 
 

         

   

 

 

Placed at center of 

braided cable 

 

 

 

 
150  10 150 10 

 
500  30 

3000  

xx 

END-1 END-2 
Text @ 
Loc. C 

A 1 P3A 

B 2 P3B 

C 3 P3C 

D 4 P3D 

E 5 P3E 

F 6 P3F 

 

Loc Text 

A (Part number defined by vendor) 

B MP_CA2_R8 

C Refer Table 1 

D M R8C4 03 LxCR03 EzLux03 

 

No. Qty. Description 

1 1 38999 #15 Plug Cadmium Olive Drab plated,(R8W15O6FOSAN) 

2 12 
LuxCis-APC Single Mode   1.25mm zirconia ceramic ferrule for 
1.8mm cable 

3 1 38999 #15 Metallic Dust cap with link 

4 3 EZLux Plug with boot & plastic cap (F725E00100) 

5 -  1.8mm SM, Aeronautical Tensolite loose cable 

6 1 Back shell for #15 

7 - White heat shrink sleeve for marking 

8 - Heat shrink sleeve 

9 - Braided Sleeve 

10 3 LxC-R Plug with plastic cap and boot (LXCRP1C1BL1N) 

 

  38999-P EZLux Plug LXC-R Plug 

 
Optical : 

Attenuation : Socket mated with reference plug, 
at 1550nm (IEC 61300-3-4) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

Return Loss >65 dB >65 dB >65 dB 

Mechanical : 
Endurance 500 matings 100 matings 500 matings 

Individual cable retention 68N 68N 68N 

Environmental : Temperature range -55°C / +125°C 
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Placed at center 

150   10 150   10 

3000  

 
 

 

Technical Data Sheet: Cable Assembly Sl. No. 10 / Drawing. No. – 10           Qty. Required: 05 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

PART LIST: 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Marking: 

Sl. 
No. 

Text @. 
Loc B 

Text @. 
Loc C 

1 P1A P2A 

2 P1B P2B 

3 P1C P2C 

4 P1D P2D 

5 P1E P2E 

  Marking: 

No. Qty. Description 

1 1 
LuxCis-APC Single Mode   1.25mm zirconia ceramic ferrule 

for 1.8mm cable 

2 1 FCAPC connector with boot and dustcap  

3 -  1.8mm SM, Aeronautical Tensolite loose cable 

4 1 LxC-R Plug boot 

5 - White heat shrink sleeve for marking 

6 2 Self-laminating label 

7 1 LuxCis ferrule dust cap 

Loc Text 

A Part number defined by vendor 

B Refer Table 1 

C Refer Table 1 

D S FCAPC 03 LuxCis 

Table 1 

  FCAPC LuxCis-APC 

 
Optical : 

Attenuation: Socket mated with reference plug, 
at 1550nm (IEC 61300-3-4) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

Return Loss >65 dB >65 dB 

Mechanical : 
Endurance 200 matings 500 matings 

Individual cable retention 68N 68N 

Environmental : Temperature range -55°C / +125°C 

Note: All the Dimensions in mm unless otherwise mentioned specifically Drawing. No. – 10  

xx 
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Technical Data Sheet: Cable Assembly Sl. No. 11 / Drawing. No. – 11          Qty. Required: 01 

 

10 2 

 

 
1 

 
2 

8 7 

C 

 
9 5 6 

 
 
 

7 7 9 

A B 

 
 

4 2 1 3 

End-2 

3 

 
4 

 

 
Placed at center of 

braided cable 

End-1 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
PART LIST: 

  

 

 

 

 
3000 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
Marking: 

  

 

 
 

Pin Map & Marking 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Loc Text 

A          Part number defined by vendor 

B          SSAMOIC_LuxCis 

C Refer Table 1 

D SSAMOIC LuxCis 03 R8C4 

   
   Table 1 

  LuxCis-APC 38999-P 

 
Optical : 

Attenuation: Socket mated with reference plug, 
at 1550nm (IEC 61300-3-4) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

Return Loss >65 dB >65 dB 

Mechanical : 
Endurance 500 matings 500 matings 

Individual cable retention 68N 68N 

Environmental : Temperature range -55°C / +125°C -55°C / +125°C 

 

Note: All the Dimensions in mm unless otherwise mentioned specifically Drawing. No. – 11  

xx 

       

 

END-1 END-2 
Text @ 
Loc C 

A 1 P3CH1A 

B 2 P3CH2B 

C 3 P3CH3C 

D 4 P3CH4D 

 

No. Qty. Description 

1 1 38999 #13 Plug, Nickel plated Aluminium,(R8W13N4FOSAN) 

2 8 LuxCis-APC Single Mode      1.25mm zirconia ceramic ferrule for 1.8mm cable 

3 1 Metallic Dust cap with link, Nickel plated 

4 1 Back shell for #13 

5 -  1.8mm SM, Aeronautical Tensolite loose cable 

6 - Braided Sleeve 

7 - White heat shrink sleeve for marking 

8 4 EZLux Plug boot 

9 - Heat shrink sleeve 

10 4 LuxCis ferrule dust cap 

 

150   10 
150   10 

500   10 
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Technical Data Sheet: Cable Assembly Sl. No. 12 / Drawing. No. – 12          Qty. Required: 04 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PART LIST: 

Marking: 
 

Loc Text 

A Part Number defined by vendor 

B LuxCis Cable Assembly 

D S LuxCis 03 LuxCis 

 

  
 

 

Note: All the Dimensions in mm unless otherwise mentioned specifically Drawing. No. – 12  

No. Qty. Description 

1 2 
LuxCis-APC, Single Mode   1.25mm zirconia ceramic ferrule 
for 1.8mm cable 

2 2 EZLux Plug boot 

3 -  1.8mm SM, Aeronautical Tensolite loose cable 

4 - White heat shrink sleeve for marking 

5 2 LuxCis ferrule dust cap 

 

  LuxCis-APC 

 
Optical : 

Attenuation: Socket mated with reference plug, 
at 1550nm (IEC 61300-3-4) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

Return Loss >65 dB 

Mechanical : 
Endurance 500 matings 

Individual cable retention 68N 

Environmental : Temperature range -55°C / +125°C 

 

xx 

        
  

   

Placed at center 

150  10 
150  10 

3000  
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  FCAPC FCAPC 
 

 

Optical : 

Attenuation : Socket mated with reference plug, 
at 1550nm (IEC 61300-3-4) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

0.3 dB Typical 
(Max. 0.5 dB) 

Return Loss >65 dB >65 dB 
 

Mechanical : 
Endurance 200 matings 200 matings 

Individual cable retention 68N 68N 

Environmental : Temperature range -55°C / +125°C 

 

Technical Data Sheet: Cable Assembly Sl. No. 13 / Drawing. No. – 13          Qty. Required: 04 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 4  1  
3  2  3  3  

1  
4 

 
 

  B  A  C 
 
 
 
 

Placed at center 
 
 
 
 
 

150    10 150   10 
 

3000 
 

 

Marking: 
 

Loc Text 

A Part Number defined by vendor 

B FCAPC Cable Assembly 

D S FCAPC 03 FCAPC 
 
 
 

 xx PART LIST: 
 

No. Qty. Description 

1 2 FCAPC connector with boot and dustcap 

2 - 1.8mm SM, Aeronatical violet colour Tensolite loose cable 

3 - White heat shrink sleeve for marking 

4 2 Secured FC ferrule caps 

 
 
 

 

Note: All the Dimensions in mm unless otherwise mentioned specifically Drawing. No. – 13  
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